

No. 18-394

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENIS P. KELLEHER, et ux.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK,  
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND DEPARTMENT**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JUDITH N. VALE  
*Senior Assistant  
Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
A. Because the Courts Below Did Not Apply Any Categorical Bar to Petitioners’ Takings Claim, Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Review the Legality of Such a Bar. ....	11
B. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Review the Factual Determinations of the Courts Below, Which Held That the Trial Evidence Failed to Prove a Takings Claim Under the <i>Penn Central</i> Factors. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	21
<i>Edwards Aquifer Authority v. Day</i> , 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012) .....	20,21
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20,21
<i>Held v. State Workers’ Compensation Bd.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 35 (App. Div. 2011) .....	14
<i>In re Thaw</i> , 769 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Linzenberg v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 1 A.D.3d 321 (App. Div. 2003).....	15
<i>Matter of Brotherton v. Department of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 252 A.D.2d 498 (App. Div. 1998) .....	14
<i>Matter of City of New York (New Creek Bluebelt)</i> , No. 4018/07, 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 50024(U) (Sup. Ct. Richmond County, Jan. 12, 2018).....	13
<i>Matter of Gazza v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 603 (1997) .....	12
<i>Matter of Kelleher v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 61387(U) (2d Dep’t 2010) (No. 2009-09938) .....	6
<i>Matter of New Creek Bluebelt, Phase 3 (Baycrest Manor Inc.)</i> , 156 A.D.3d 163 (App. Div. 2017) ....	14
<i>Matter of Novara v. Cantor Fitzgerald, LP</i> , 20 A.D.3d 103 (App. Div. 2005) .....	14

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 755 (Fed. Cl.).....	20
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , 499 F. App'x 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Middleland, Inc. v. City Council of City of New York</i> , No. 6281/2006, 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 52546(U) (Sup. Ct. Kings County, Dec. 22, 2006) .....	14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	6,19,22
<i>New York Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 145 A.D.3d 80 (App. Div. 2016).....	14
<i>Noghrey v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 48 A.D.3d 529 (App. Div. 2008).....	13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	11,15,19,20
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	2,6,15
<i>Planned Investors Corp. v. Incorporated Vill. of Massapequa Park</i> , No. 405/02, 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 51174(U) (Sup. Ct. Nassau County, Aug. 5, 2004) .....	15
<i>Preble Aggregate, Inc. v. Town of Preble</i> , 263 A.D.2d 849 (App. Div. 1999) .....	14
<i>Prosser v. Kennedy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 342 Mont. 209 (2008) .....	21
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	19,20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	19

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ch.790, 1973 N.Y. Laws 2458 .....	3
C.P.L.R. 7804(g).....	5
Environmental Conservation Law	
§ 25-0102.....	3
§§ 25-0302 to 25-0403.....	3
§ 25-0404.....	5
6 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 661.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
§ 661.1.....	4
§ 661.2.....	3
§ 661.5.....	3
§ 661.6.....	3,4
§ 661.8.....	3
§ 661.9(c).....	3,4
§ 661.11(a) .....	4
